THE PLANNING AND EVALUATION OF

A SCHOOL DENTAL‘PROGRAMME

PART ONE

A thesis submitted to
fulfil the requirements
for the degree of Doctor

of Dental Science

David Murray Roder, B.D.S;, M. PLH.,
Dental Health Branch,

South Austfalian Department of Public Health

Faculty of Dentistry,
The University of Adelaide,

April 1977



GENERAL PRESENTATION OF THE THESIS

The thesis is presented in three parts
with the following contents:
PART ONE
SUMMARY
GENERAL SUMMARY
I GENERAL INTRODUCTION
II GENERAL REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE
TII GENERAL MATERIALS AND METHODS

IV  THE TOTAL SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME

PART TWO
A INDIVIDUAL ASPECTS OF THE SCHOOL
DENTAL PROGRAMME
VI PERIPHERAL SCHEMES WHICH COULD DIRECTLY
INFLUENCE THE PERFORMANCE OF THE
SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME
VII GENERAL DISCUSSION

VIII CONCLUSIONS

PART THREE
TABLES
FIGURES
APPENDICES
BIBLIOGRAPHY



II

ITl

IV

Indes-Text /1

TEXT -~ PART ONE

SUMMARY

GENERAL SUMMARY

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE

1. Planning in government und private
enterprisge

2. Health planning

Jd. Dental health planning
GENERAL MATERIALS AND METHODS
THE TOTAL SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME

1. Research relevant tno the uassessment of
dental need and effectiveness

1.1 Dental need and effectiveness in the
short term

1.1.1 1Introduction
1.1.2 Base-line tluoridation survey
1.1.3 <Canteen survey

1.1.4 Surveys based on ¢linical data:
School of Dental Therapy

1.1.5 Surveys based on clinical data:
school clinivs

1.1.6 Survey ol dental knowledge,
attitudes and habits

1.1.7 Selected vveruall results
1.1.8 Discussion
1.1,89 Summary

1.2 Dental need and effectiveness in the
intermediate term

1.2.1 Introduction

Prapre

62
62

64

74

83

94
104
112

116

118

118



3.

Index-Texi fii

1.2.2 Survey of secondary school
students: 1971-1972

—
3

.3 Survey of secondary school
students: 1974

1.2.4 Discussion
1.2.5 Summu}y

1.3 Dental need and effectiveness in the
long term

1.3.1 Introduction

1.3.2 Tooth loss and denture wearing
in the South East

1.3.3 Tooth loss and denture wearing:
South Australia

1.3.4 Discussion
1.3.5 Summary
Assessment of cost
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Cost of school dental care in 1972

2.3 Cost of school dental care in 1975
and projected costs

2.3.1 Cost in 1975
2,.3.2 Projected costs
2.4 6iscussion
2.5 Summary
Application of studies of dental need,

effectiveness, cost and services to
State-wide and regional planning

3.1 General

3.2 Quality of care
3.3 Regional feedback summary
3.4 Discussion

3.5 Summary

Puge
119

133
143

148

149
149

153

168
177
178
180
180

181

202
202
205
211

212

214
214
215
217
221

223



Summuary /i

SUMMARY

There is brouad acceptance that information from data
callection systems and scientific studies should be used
fFor the planning and evaluation of health services.

The administrative complexities which result from
sreater specialization, the increased sizes of dental
practices, the extended use of auxiliaries, forcible
consumerism and from more extensive third party payment,
apparently have created demands for scientific planning
and evaluation in dentistry.

The South ‘Australian Department of Public Health
established a dental research unit in 1969. The unit's
evaluation studies are reviewed according to their
relevance to the total School Dental Programme, individual
aspects of the Programme, and to peripheral schemes
which couid directly influence the Programme's performance.

Investigations based on school dental records suggest
that this care has achieved major decreases in the extent
of untreated decay, reduced decay rates, and improved oral
hyvgiene.

| If school dental care for pre-schoolers and primary
school children is to be a basis for a high standard of
community dental health, secondary school students might
need to seek private care and practise good dental habits.
Surveys of second-year secondary school students indicate
that school dental care reduces the number of teeth with
untreated decay, and improves oral hygiene and gingival
health in some instances, Although increased dental

knowledge appears to ensue, only about 40 per cent of



summary /1ii

students have repurted a dental visit since leaving the
School Dental Programme.

New Zealand research into tooth loss raises
questions about the long-term value of school dental care.
Surveys of complete tooth loss were undertaken for South
Australian adults, in oraer to establish a base-line for
evaluation of the effects of school dental care and of
other dental influences,

The mean annual cost of care per child in a fully
developed primary school dental programme was estimated
in 1975 values at $27 for South Australia. The cost
seemed reasonable when it was compared with specified
"fee~-for-service" cost standards.

Insofar as available data are relevant to appraisals
of the therapists' performance, cost of employment and
acceptance by the community, there is support for the
contention that these auxiliaries should be employed.

A survey of school dental staff indicated that many
dentists felt a need for further training in orthodontics,
dental health education, administration and public health
dentistry, Mogt dentists considered that therapists were
competent in the performance of their assigned duties.

Studies are described which suggest the effects of
sweets in school canteens on decay rates, the impact of
programmes directed towards the improvement of school
canteen menus, the early benefits of fluoridation, and
the effects of features of occlusion on oral hygiene,
gingival health, decay and on the incidence of fractured

teeth. There should be an adequate availability of



Summary/iii

orthodontic specialists to manage the patients referred
by school dentists.

The dental research unit's coust has ranged from one
to 1% per cent of the School Dental Programme's budget.
This cost seems reasonable when the unit's relevance to

"scientific management" 1is considered,



Index

TEXT -~ PART TWO

Y INDIVIDUAL ASPECTS OF THE SCHOOL DENTAL
PROGRAMME
1. Productivity
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Patient loads for dental health
providers
1.3 Restorative productivity of dentists
and therapists
1.4 Summary
2. Diagnostic and treatment-planning skills
of dental therapists
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Fundamental assumptions
2.3 Materials and methods
2.4 Results and comments
2.5 Discussion
2.6 Summary
3. The sealing of fissures by therapists
3.1 Introduction
3.2 _Review of the literature
3.3 The treatment of permanent first
molars in the New Zealand School
Dental Service
3.4 The sealing of fissures in the School
Dental Programme
3.5 Summary
4 The effect of a pilut dental health
education programme on secondary
school students
4,1 Introduction

Pagge

260
261
261

263

268

280

288

290

290



Index-Toxt fii

Page

4,2 HReview of the literature 291
4.3 Materials and methods 294
4.4 Results and comments 301
4.5 Discussion 303
4.6 Summary ‘ 305
5. The appropriateness of employing
dental therapists 307
5.1 Introduction 307
5.2 Quality of care 307
5.3 Productivity as related to cost 310
5.4 Social acceptability 313
5.5 Discussion 314
5.6 Summary 315
6. The attitudes of South Australian school
dental staff to their occupations and
working environment 316
6.1 Introduction 316
6.2 Materials and methods 317
6.3 Results and comments 318
6.4 Discussion 352
6.5  Summary 360
- 7. The exposure of x-rays in the School
Dental Programme 362

VI PERIPHERAL SCHEMES WHICH COULD DIRECTLY
INFLUENCE THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SCHOOL
DENTAL PROGRAMME
1. The sale of sweets in school canteens 367
1.1 Introduction 367

1.2 Survey of canteen meanus in 1969 368



Index-Text fiild

Page

1.3 Associuation of dental decay with the
availability of sweets in school
cunteens: an exploratory review
based on available data 370

1.4 Association of profit with the
availability of sweets in school
canteens- 372

1.5 An analysis of the association between
decay and the sale of sweets in four
canteens: a detailed investigation 374

1.6 Educational programme 388
1.7 Summary 392
2. Fluoridation 395
2.1 Introduction 395
2.2 Review of the literature 395
2.3 Materinls and methods 398
2.4 Results and comments 402
2.5 Discussion 403
2.6 Summary 404
3. Malocclusion: its significance and
treatment 404
3.1 Introduction 404

3.2 The prevalence of features of occlusion
and their associations with oral
hygiene, periodontal disease, decay

and fractured teeth 405
3.2.1 Crowding 406
3.2.2 Overbite and overjet 416
3.2.3 Crossbite, openbite and pro-
clination 426
3.2.4 Discussion 434
3.3 Summary 438
VII GENERAL DISCUSSION 442

VIII CONCLUSIONS 449





