THE PLANNING AND EVALUATION OF A SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME

PART ONE

A thesis submitted to fulfil the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Dental Science

David Murray Roder, B.D.S., M.P.H.,

Dental Health Branch,

South Australian Department of Public Health

Faculty of Dentistry,
The University of Adelaide,
April 1977

GENERAL PRESENTATION OF THE THESIS

The thesis is presented in three parts with the following contents:

PART ONE

SUMMARY

GENERAL SUMMARY

I GENERAL INTRODUCTION

II GENERAL REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE

III GENERAL MATERIALS AND METHODS

IV THE TOTAL SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME

PART TWO

V INDIVIDUAL ASPECTS OF THE SCHOOL
DENTAL PROGRAMME

VI PERIPHERAL SCHEMES WHICH COULD DIRECTLY
INFLUENCE THE PERFORMANCE OF THE
SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME

VII GENERAL DISCUSSION

VIII CONCLUSIONS

PART THREE

TABLES

FIGURES

APPENDICES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

TEXT - PART ONE

			Page
	SUMMARY		i
	GENERAL SUMMARY		1
I	GENERAL INTRODUCTION	NC	27
ΙΙ	GENERAL REVIEW OF	THE LITERATURE	
	1. Planning in genterprise	government and private	30
	2. Health planni	ing	35
	3. Dental health	o planning	47
III	GENERAL MATERIALS A	AND METHODS	58
IV	THE TOTAL SCHOOL DE	ENTAL PROGRAMME	
		evant to the assessment of and effectiveness	
	1.1 Dental need short term	d and effectiveness in the	62
	1.1.1 Introd	iuction	62
	1.1.2 Base-1	line fluoridation survey	64
	1.1.3 Cantee	en survey	71
		ys based on clinical data: ol of Dental Therapy	74
		ys based on clinical data: ol clinics	83
		y of dental knowledge, tudes and habits	94
	1.1.7 Select	ted overall results	104
	1.1.8 Discus	ssion	112
	1,1,9 Summaı	ry	116
	1.2 Dental need intermedia	d and effectiveness in the ate term	118
	1.2.1 Intro	duction	118

	$p_{\mathbf{age}}$
1.2.2 Survey of secondary school students: 1971-1972	119
1.2.3 Survey of secondary school students: 1974	133
1.2.4 Discussion	143
1.2.5 Summary	148
1.3 Dental need and effectiveness in the long term	149
1.3.1 Introduction	149
1.3.2 Tooth loss and denture wearing in the South East	153
1.3.3 Tooth loss and denture wearing: South Australia	168
1.3.4 Discussion	177
1.3.5 Summary	178
2. Assessment of cost	180
2.1 Introduction	180
2.2 Cost of school dental care in 1972	181
2.3 Cost of school dental care in 1975 and projected costs	202
2.3.1 Cost in 1975	202
2.3.2 Projected costs	205
2.4 Discussion	211
2.5 Summary	212
3. Application of studies of dental need, effectiveness, cost and services to	
State-wide and regional planning	214
3.1 General	214
3.2 Quality of care	215
3.3 Regional feedback summary	217
3.4 Discussion	221
3.5 Summary	223

SUMMARY

There is broad acceptance that information from data collection systems and scientific studies should be used for the planning and evaluation of health services.

The administrative complexities which result from greater specialization, the increased sizes of dental practices, the extended use of auxiliaries, forcible consumerism and from more extensive third party payment, apparently have created demands for scientific planning and evaluation in dentistry.

The South Australian Department of Public Health established a dental research unit in 1969. The unit's evaluation studies are reviewed according to their relevance to the total School Dental Programme, individual aspects of the Programme, and to peripheral schemes which could directly influence the Programme's performance.

Investigations based on school dental records suggest that this care has achieved major decreases in the extent of untreated decay, reduced decay rates, and improved oral hygiene.

If school dental care for pre-schoolers and primary school children is to be a basis for a high standard of community dental health, secondary school students might need to seek private care and practise good dental habits. Surveys of second-year secondary school students indicate that school dental care reduces the number of teeth with untreated decay, and improves oral hygiene and gingival health in some instances. Although increased dental knowledge appears to ensue, only about 40 per cent of

students have reported a dental visit since leaving the School Dental Programme.

New Zealand research into tooth loss raises questions about the long-term value of school dental care. Surveys of complete tooth loss were undertaken for South Australian adults, in order to establish a base-line for evaluation of the effects of school dental care and of other dental influences.

The mean annual cost of care per child in a fully developed primary school dental programme was estimated in 1975 values at \$27 for South Australia. The cost seemed reasonable when it was compared with specified "fee-for-service" cost standards.

Insofar as available data are relevant to appraisals of the therapists' performance, cost of employment and acceptance by the community, there is support for the contention that these auxiliaries should be employed.

A survey of school dental staff indicated that many dentists felt a need for further training in orthodontics, dental health education, administration and public health dentistry. Most dentists considered that therapists were competent in the performance of their assigned duties.

Studies are described which suggest the effects of sweets in school canteens on decay rates, the impact of programmes directed towards the improvement of school canteen menus, the early benefits of fluoridation, and the effects of features of occlusion on oral hygiene, gingival health, decay and on the incidence of fractured teeth. There should be an adequate availability of

orthodontic specialists to manage the patients referred by school dentists.

The dental research unit's cost has ranged from one to $1\frac{1}{2}$ per cent of the School Dental Programme's budget. This cost seems reasonable when the unit's relevance to "scientific management" is considered.

TEXT - PART TWO

		Page
V	INDIVIDUAL ASPECTS OF THE SCHOOL DENTAL PROGRAMME	
	1. Productivity	225
	1.1 Introduction	225
	1.2 Patient loads for dental health providers	226
	1.3 Restorative productivity of dentists and therapists	239
	1.4 Summary	242
	 Diagnostic and treatment-planning skills of dental therapists 	243
	2.1 Introduction	243
	2.2 Fundamental assumptions	245
	2.3 Materials and methods	246
	2.4 Results and comments	252
	2.5 Discussion	258
	2.6 Summary	260
	3. The sealing of fissures by therapists	261
	3.1 Introduction	261
	3.2 Review of the literature	263
	3.3 The treatment of permanent first molars in the New Zealand School Dental Service	268
	3.4 The sealing of fissures in the School Dental Programme	280
	3.5 Summary	288
	4. The effect of a pilot dental health education programme on secondary	290
	school students	290
	4 1 Introduction	20 U

			Later
	4.2	Review of the literature	291
	4.3	Materials and methods	294
	4.4	Results and comments	301
	4.5	Discussion	303
	4.6	Summary	305
		he appropriateness of employing dental therapists	307
	5.1	Introduction	307
	5.2	Quality of care	307
	5,3	Productivity as related to cost	310
	5.4	Social acceptability	313
	5.5	Discussion	314
	5.6	Summary	315
	(he attitudes of South Australian school dental staff to their occupations and working environment	316
	6,1	Introduction	316
	6.2	Materials and methods	317
	6.3	Results and comments	318
	6.4	Discussion	352
	6.5	Summary	360
		he exposure of x-rays in the School Dental Programme	362
VI	INFLUE	RAL SCHEMES WHICH COULD DIRECTLY NCE THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SCHOOL PROGRAMME	
	1. T	he sale of sweets in school canteens	367
	1.1	Introduction	367
	1.2	Survey of canteen menus in 1969	368

		Page
1.3	Association of dental decay with the availability of sweets in school canteens: an exploratory review based on available data	370
1.4	Association of profit with the availability of sweets in school canteens.	372
1.5	An analysis of the association between decay and the sale of sweets in four canteens: a detailed investigation	374
1.6	Educational programme	388
1.7	Summary	392
2. F	luoridation	395
2.1	Introduction	395
2.2	Review of the literature	395
2.3	Materials and methods	398
2.4	Results and comments	402
2.5	Discussion	403
2.6	Summary	404
	alocclusion: its significance and treatment	404
3.1	Introduction	404
3.2.	The prevalence of features of occlusion and their associations with oral hygiene, periodontal disease, decay	n
	and fractured teeth	405
3	.2.1 Crowding	406
3	2.2 Overbite and overjet	416
3	.2.3 Crossbite, openbite and pro- clination	426
3	.2.4 Discussion	434
3.3	Summary	438
GENERAL	DISCUSSION	442
CONCLUS	IONS	449

VII

VIII